
Act 27 of the Third Special Session of 1987 
 
     Act 27                                                          HB1018 
 
     "AN ACT TO AMEND AN APPROPRIATION TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE 
     ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF A MONUMENT ON THE STATE CAPITOL GROUNDS 
     HONORING LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 1 of Act 823 of 1987 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
    "SECTION 1.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated to the 
Secretary of State, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its 
successor fund or fund accounts, the following: 
     (A) For the erection and maintenance of a monument on the State Capitol 
Grounds honoring law enforcement officers, the sum of.............$200,000." 
 
     SECTION 2.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, meeting in the Third Extraordinary Session, 
that the passage of this Act is necessary to utilize the unanticipated 
contributions that have been made for the erection and maintenance of the 
Law Enforcement Officers monument.  Therefore, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preser- 
vation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and 
effect from and after its passage and approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: 2/19/88 
 
                                  _____________ 
 
 
 


